exposed to market risks related to fluctuations in exchange rates and interest rates. To reduce and manage the risks, The

Group periodically reviews and assesses the financial market risks, including liquidity risk and credit risk. When risks are

identified, appropriate action is taken to mitigate the risk.

Operational Risk

Utilization of the accommodation vessel Haven is considered to be the largest operational risk, hence both owner and

technical manager work closely together to maximize the utilization. Macro Offshore Crew DK ApS provide the crew for

the vessel in Danish sector and Macro Offshore Crew AS provided the crew after the vessel entered Norway. Macro

Offshore Management AS has the technical and commercial management of the vessel including all HSE activity and

risk management.

Currency Risk

The Group aim to minimize the currency risk by balancing, to the extent possible, the currencies of different types of

assets and liabilities as well as balancing revenues against expenses.

Haven is currently operating in Norway, hence The Group is exposed to NOK. The table below indicates the sensitivity

of the currency of the NOK exchange rate +/-5%.

2024

(USD’000) +5% -5%

Accounts payable -404 +423

2023

(USD’000) +5% -5%

Accounts payable -61 +64

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The interest rate for the 80 MUSD loan carry a fixed 10.1 % p.a interest, hence the Group

does not bear any current major interest rate risk.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not be able to meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

contract. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, and from its

financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions.